

# 10-2740

To Be Argued By:  
SANDRA S. GLOVER

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-2740

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

CHAUNCEY MOORE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The Norwalk police arrest Moore.....	4
B. Moore is held in the lock-up but is not arraigned.....	5
C. Moore repeatedly asks to speak with detectives and reveals the location of the gun.....	6
D. Moore speaks with detectives again.....	9
E. Moore is indicted on a federal gun charge and moves to suppress his post-arrest statements and the gun.....	10
F. Moore pleads guilty and is sentenced on the federal charge.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	12

Argument.....	14
I. The police did not violate Moore’s Fifth Amendment rights by questioning him in violation of <i>Miranda</i> . ....	14
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	14
1. The Fifth Amendment and the admissibility of unwarned statements.....	14
2. The standard of review. ....	21
B. Discussion.....	21
II. The Sixth Amendment does not require suppression of Moore’s post-arrest statements because his right to counsel had not attached on the state charges, much less on the uncharged and legally distinct federal offense. ....	33
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	33
1. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel... ..	33
2. The standard of review. ....	38
B. Discussion.....	38

1. Moore’s right to counsel on the state charges had not attached at the time of his statements to the police because the State had not yet filed an information at his arraignment .....	39
2. Even if Moore had a Sixth Amendment right to counsel on his state charges, he had no such right on the separate, uncharged federal offense.....	47
Conclusion.....	56
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	34
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	34
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	48
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	34, 42, 43
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	53
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	52
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32

<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	36
<i>Meadows v. Kuhlmann</i> , 812 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	40
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	17
<i>Neighbour v. Covert</i> , 68 F.3d 1508 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam). . . . .	36
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 890 A.2d 474 (Ct. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	33
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Boskic</i> , 545 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . .	36, 42
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 627 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 463 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 537 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1976).....	36, 42, 43

<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	36
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Hernandez</i> , 384 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 44 F.3d 1150 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 608 F.3d 100 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 435 (2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Kiam</i> , 432 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 426 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Nunez-Sanchez</i> , 478 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 34



<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	33
<i>United States v. Worjloh</i> , 546 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3434 (2010). . . .	53, 54, 55

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	x
18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	3, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	x
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-216. . . . .	48
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-1b. . . . .	39
Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	x

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. . . . .	51
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. . . . .	49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., Amend. V. . . . . 14

U.S. Const., Amend. VI. . . . . 33
